

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GREGORY NIDEZ VALENCIA and JOEY LEE HEALER,
Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEX D. HEVERI
Pima County Legal Defender's
Office
33 N. Stone, 8th Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 724-5775
Alex.Heveri@pima.gov

Attorney for Petitioner
Gregory Valencia

DAVID J. EUCHNER
Counsel of Record
Pima County Public Defender's Office
33 N. Stone, 21st Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701
Telephone: (520) 724-6800
David.Euchner@pima.gov

AMY P. KNIGHT
Kuykendall & Associates
531 S. Convent Ave., Tucson AZ 85701
Telephone: (520) 791-8033
amyknight@kuykendall-law.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
Joey Lee Healer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
I. This Court Should Now Hold that Imposing a Sentence of Life Without Possibility of Parole (LWOP) on Juveniles Violates the Eighth Amendment	10
A. Consistent Legislative Change Shows that Standards Have Evolved	11
B. This Court Should Find, In Its Independent Judgment, that Juvenile LWOP Sentences Are Now Unconstitutional	14
1. The Reasoning Underpinning this Court’s Earlier Juvenile Sentencing Cases Requires Abolition	14
2. The “Irreparable Corruption” Standard Is Impossible to Apply Accurately	18
3. Without a Categorical Ban, Significant Problems Persist	23

II.	If Juveniles May Still Be Sentenced to LWOP, Then the Burden of Proof to Demonstrate Permanent Incurrigibility Must Be on the Government	26
A.	State Courts are Deeply and Intractably Divided on This Issue	26
B.	The Government Must Bear the Burden of Proving Permanent Incurrigibility	30
III.	These Cases Present an Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving These Questions	35
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	PAGES
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	32
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11, 15, 23, 32, 33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	32
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	12, 16-17, 20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1972)	11
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	10, 22, 23, 32
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 544 U.S. 407 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	12, 32
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	11, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	14-15
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)	35
 OTHER CASES	
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2016 WL 1562981 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 2016).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , App. No. 45 MAP 2016 (filed July 1, 2016)	28
<i>Cunio v. Premo</i> , 284 Or. App. 698, __ P.3d __ (2017)	25
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013).....	13, 21
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017).....	24, 27
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2017 WL 1177715 (Ill. App. 2017).....	30
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , __ P.3d __, 2017 WL 1469240 (Wash. Ct. App., April 25, 2017)	22
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013).....	28
<i>State v. James</i> , 786 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. App. 2016), review allowed, 797 S.E.2d 6 (N.C. 2017)	26

<i>State v. Moore</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2016 WL 7448751 (Ohio 2016)	28
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	26
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	28
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	13, 21
<i>State v. Valencia (Valencia I)</i> , 370 P.3d 124 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016) ...	2, 7-8
<i>State v. Valencia (Valencia II)</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	2, 9, 27, 35
<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016).....	29

UNITED STATES CODE

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
--------------------------	---

OTHER STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-108	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752.....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1105(A)(2)	4
Cal. Penal Code §§ 190.5 & 1170(d)(2).....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 17-22.5-104(2)(d)(IV), 18-1.3-401(4)(b)(1)	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a(f).....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit 11, §§ 4209A, 4204A(d)(2).....	13
D.C. Code. § 22-2104(a).....	13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082(1)(b).....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-656.....	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6618	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 640.040(1).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222(1).....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.025	13
N.D. HB 1195 (2017)	13
S.D.C.L. § 22-6-1.....	13
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. § 12.31.....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-209	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7045	13
W.Va. Code § 31-18-13(B).....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101(b).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Psychological Association, American Psychiatric Association, and National Association of Social Workers in support of <i>Miller</i>	19
